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CK Power Pcl (CKP TB)  - BUY News Update 

Nuttapop Prasitsuksant |   Email: nuttapop.pra@thanachartsec.co.th 
 

 Weak electricity generation in December  
 

 Total hydropower output dropped 28% y-y in December … 

 … as water availability weakened meaningfully 

 Strong SPP performance partially offsets the weakness 

 Still, share price correction is overdone in our view 
 

Total electricity output from CKP’s two hydropower projects dropped sharply by 

28% y-y to 639GWh in December, marking the first, and only, material monthly 

contraction in 2025. The weakness was evident across both XPCL and NN2 as 

water inflows normalized from an unusually strong base last year. Having said 

that, higher margins and improved sales volume from its SPP project could 

partially offset the negative of its core business. 

 Xayaburi (XPCL, hydro, 546MW): XPCL’s electricity generation declined 

sharply by 28% y-y to 507GWh in December. The is despite average water 

flow through the project at 2,935 cm/s was 3% higher than the same period 

last year. The output was equivalent to 55% capacity factor for the project, 

which remains above its 54% breakeven level. 

 Nam Ngum 2 (NN2, hydro, 283MW): NN2’s electricity output also dropped 

30% y-y to 133GWh in December, which implies only 30% capacity factor. 

Still, we believe this was a deliberate strategy to conserve water for the 

upcoming dry season, as an amount of water inflow to the project’s reservoir 

fell only 5% y-y to 191m cubic meters while reservoir level remained elevated 

at 372m above sea level, vs. 370m last year. 

 Bangpa-in Cogen (BIC, gas-fired, 154MW): Performance from CKP’s sole 

gas-fired SPP project looks strong this month. Electricity sales volume grew 

3% y-y to 125GWh in December, while steam sales volume also increased by 

15% y-y to 3,682 tons. In addition to the improving sales volume, we expect 

BIC’s margins to improve q-q as lower domestic natural gas costs were falling 

much faster than a small cut in national electricity tariff. 

 Solar farms (BKC, solar, 19MW): Total electricity output from solar farms 

and solar rooftop projects declined 8% y-y to 1.89GWh in December, likely 

due to prolonged rainfall thus weaker solar irradiation this year. Having said 

that, the business unit remains small in CKP’s portfolio. 

Based on the reported operational statistics over the past three months, we 

expect CKP to post a normalized profit of Bt716m in 4Q25F, down 42% q-q due to 

seasonal hydropower weakness but only 8% y-y from a high base last year. Given 

the limited y-y earnings decline, we see CKP’s 23% share price correction from its 

peak in September as overdone and reiterate BUY. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Key Valuations 

Y/E Dec (Bt m) 2024A 2025F 2026F 2027F 

Revenue 10,212  10,129  10,175  9,562  

Net profit 1,345  1,908  2,298  2,349  

Norm net profit  1,283  1,908  2,298  2,349  

Norm EPS (Bt) 0.2  0.2  0.3  0.3  

Norm EPS gr (%) (10.1) 48.7  20.4  2.2  

Norm PE (x) 14.7  9.9  8.2  8.0  

EV/EBITDA (x) 10.3  9.7  8.9  8.8  

P/BV (x) 0.7  0.6  0.6  0.6  

Div. yield (%) 3.7  3.9  3.9  3.9  

ROE (%) 4.6  6.7  7.7  7.4  

Net D/E (%) 53.0  48.1  42.1  36.1  

Source: Thanachart estimates 
 

Stock Data 

Closing price (Bt) 2.32 

Target price (Bt) 5.00 

Market cap (US$ m) 601 

Avg daily turnover (US$ m) 0.7 

12M H/L price (Bt) 3.00/2.12 

 

Price Performance 
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Ex 1: Weak Electricity Generation From XPCL  Ex 2: High Reserved Water Level At NN2 
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Source: Company data  Source: Company data 

 

 

Ex 3: Decent Volume Growth At SPP Project  Ex 4: Solar Output Remained Weak 
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Source: Company data  Source: Company data 
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General Disclaimers And Disclosures:   
 
This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) which is owned 99.97% by TMBThanachart Bank Public 
Company Limited (TTB) as a resource only for clients of TNS, TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB) and its group companies. Copyright 
© Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons 
without our written consent.  
 
This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, 
neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TTB or its group companies or any of their 
employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an 
invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TTB nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or 
consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.  
 
The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TTB and its group 
companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to 
change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.   
 
TNS, TTB and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TTB, its group companies, their 
employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TTB or its group companies may from time 
to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. 
Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.   
 

Disclosure of Interest of Thanachart Securities 
Investment Banking Relationship 
Within the preceding 12 months, Thanachart Securities has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the 
securities of the following companies:  
 
Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) acts as an underwriter of “Debentures of Charoen Pokphand Food Public Co. Ltd.(CPF) No. 
1/2026 (B.E. 2569) tranche 1-3”, therefore investors need to be aware that there could be conflicts of interest in this research. 
 


